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SHRf R. VENKATARAMAN: We have commonsense. Certainly before we chooge anything we consider all the alternatives and choose the best.

DR. SUBRAMANIAM SWAMY: Sir,
I no{ only know the Minister’s commonsense but alsy know his uncommon-sense, Sir, I want to know what alternatives were considered.
(Interruptions)

SHRI R. VENKATARAMAN: Sir, we considereq Franco-German Tran-
shall—C 160. Wg alsg considered
Lockbeeq L 400.

AN HON. MEMBER: It i American.

DR, sUBRAMANIAM SWAMY: It ig American so they are happy.

SHRI R. VENKATARAMAN: We are happy that the best hag heen selected. We alsg considered Canadian aircraft DHC 5D Buffalo. We considered gall these before we selecteq Soviet An 32.

(Interruptions)

SHR P. NAMGYAL: Sir, I must congratulate the hon. Defence Minister for taking a decision about the new aircraft because I personally know that earlier there had been a lot of casualties among the Airinen and soldiers. So. in view of this you have decided to buy AN 32. Sir. I would like to know from the hon.
Minister how long it will take to com-
rlete the total phasing out.
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MR. SPEAKER: He has already saig that order has been placed and they are going to get it but it is not possible to say exactly when the phasing out will be complete.

Filling up of vacant posts in Communication Directorate

+

*190. SHRI N. E, HORO:
SHRI G. NARSIMEHA RED-
DY

Will the Minister of TOURISM AND CIVIL AVIATION ©be pleaseq to state: .

(a) whether Government’'s atiten-
tion is drawn to the news-item in ‘Hindustan Times' dated 10-2-82 that an explosive situation is fast developing in the Communication Directorate of the Union Ministry of Civil Aviation because Governmenli’s orders regarding filling up to vacant posts are not being complied with; and

(b) if so, the details in this regard?

THE MINISTER OF TOURISM AND
CIVIL AVIATION (SHRI A. P.
SHARMA): (a) and (b) Yes Sir.
The Government is aware of this news item, " The report is highly exaggerated. The factual position in respect of the Communication Directorate of the Director General of Civil Aviation is as follows:

Category Sanc No. of

Action taken for filling up vacancies

tioned vacancics
posts
Group A . . . 355

Group B . . . 363

Group C . 1396

All the 59 vacancies have been notified to the Union Public Service Commission for direct recruitment.

Action to make promotion on ad-hoc basis has \ Ireadv been inititated in respect of all the 83 vacancies.

Most of these vacancies are in the cadre of Technical Assistants which has been formed from 1-3-1982 as a result of merger of non-gazetted Technical’cadres. These posts will be filled up thmugh Employment Exchange after holding written and oral tests,

o
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SHRI N. E. HORO: If. you go through the statement of the Minister and the information issued by the PnformationOffice of the Civil Aviation Ministry, which appeared in Hindustan Times on 18th February, you will fing that the Minister’s answer is most confusing. It is not up to the mark. It is also evasive. The Minister’s statement showg that posts of Groups A, B and C are being filled up. Now, while you have taken care to fill up the posts of the operational cadre of direct recruits, you have hesitated tg fill up the posts of technica] officexs of direct recruits. Now, your officer in his clarification has said this and I quote it:

“All the 43 varancies are in the direct recruitment quota and gre to be filled through the Engineering Service Competetive Examinations te be conducted by the U.PS.C. In the cadre of A.T.Os. promotion orders of 86 persong had been issued on February 9 1982

It is not correct to say that the Appointments were made on the 9th February one day before the news item appeareq onp the 10th February in Hindustan times and the question, that I woulq like to ask is this; What is the reason for not filling up these vacancieg of the technical officers of direct recruitment cadre along with ‘the posts of operational cadre? What are the reasons for not filling up these posts in time? And (b): Is it not a fact that these appointments whieh are supposed to have been made on the 9th of February were actually made after 10th of February and the files ‘Were manipulatey to show that appointments were made on 9th Feb-Tuary? Is it not a fact? Will you verify this? Wil] he give an assurance that he will fill up the technical officers’ posts, direct recruitment, as soon ag possible?

SHRI A. P. SHARMA: I would like to begin with the last part of his question.

MR, SPEAKER: Start from the taijl-
end.
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SHRI A. P, SHARMA: Yes, because the tail-end is more important. 1 have no information whether the orderg were issued on the 9th, one day before the news item appeared on the 10th and whether it nas been manipulated and so on. I have no information on that. Whatever information I have ig the same as what the hon. Member has got. Ils is just possible. I would like 10 explain that. Now, in the process of filling up the vacancies, the Director General Civil Aviation Directorate might have gone upto the 9th and perhaps it ig just a coincidence that this news appeared on the 10th. So far as I am concerned, would Lke to state that I have no such informastion, as my friend is trying to project. As far ag filling up of technical vacancies are concerned, as he has himself already stated, they are in Group—A category. There are 355 vacancies and the number of such a large vacancies arose partly because of the recommendations of the Taty Committee and that js why this big accumulation.
But only 59 vacancies are required to be filled now in the Group-A category.
They are the posts of senior Technical Officers, Senior Communication Officers and Technical offices and Com-~
unication Officers. The vaancies have been notified {0 the Union Publi Service Comminssion and | am quite sure
that in the course of time, those vaancies will be filled.

SHRI N, E. HORO: I want to know from him 5 specific point. I want to know whether the hon. Minister has takep steps to fill up these Technieal Officers posts which are of direct recruits. The hon, Minister has taken steps to fil] up the operational posts of direct recrujt cadre through the Union Public Service Commissiop.
But he has not taken any steps to fill up the technical pasts of direct recruit. That is my point.

SHRI A, P. SHARMA: I have already stated in answer to the main question that the vacancies are of three categories—A, B, and C categories. Now, so far as Group-A is concerned, the vacancies are to be filled "

through the Union Public Service Commission by holding examinations.
In Group-B, there are Assistant Communication Officers ang Assistant Technjcal Officers. [herejare’d3 vacancies of Assistant Communication Officers which occured in Deember 1981.
There are 30 vacancies in the grade of Assistant Technical Officers which alsp occured in December 1981.
Al] these 83 vacancies are ad-hoc vacancies This is what I told you that actipn wag being taken to fill up these vacancies. My friend was also &
Minister for some time and he knows the procedure of filling up the vacancies. For this purpose, we have to follow certain procedures. It takes time an daction has already been initiated opn this and I want to assure the hon. Member that these vacancies will be filled in course of time. There is no difficulty.

MR. SPEAKER: Mr, G. Narasimha
Reddy. He is not here. Mr. Shastri.

SHRI KRISHNA KUMAR GOYAL:
Sir, next is my name.

MR. SPEAKER: Your name has been printed under Q. No. 190 by mistake.

AN HON. MEMBER: Sir, let him have the benefit of mistake.

SHRI KRISHNA KUMAR GOYAL:
Sir, I may be allowed to put My Sup-
plementarv after Mr. Shastri has put.

s T WAET TR ¢ HeAT
R ¥ FEES & WL A & A
UF T Srer faawer s Far g
q ST e g fRow i @ s
a’r:ﬁmvfr ¥ g e A
e ARG %ﬁ-rqm%rww
uﬁmaﬁ«:wﬁ%ﬁwﬁr TTT5
SO MR AT E 7 Ag o garg fF aam
WELTE FEEH AR Geges gre
F S FAETY A g & ST qT TH
o AT & ¥ 1 wfama w1, 40
wioma ff #er g 7

MARCH 5, 1982

 Oral Answers 20.

' wremw WY : q@ v @ fE
Hell AEIEg Ug T & 9L AT Al )

Y AT AW WAt 0 FT
Ugars FRE WX | & FH-
TifcaEt & @, wTEr w1 O gEAw faeft & ff agl 9X Wi =g fFor ST 8

ST WA NEE WWl . EmsEr mRte, fA oF AR F AifEx & qF

PROF. MADHU DANDAVATE: Heig fond of tails.

SHRI INDRAJIT GUPTA: Thereis g tendency towards ‘tail'ism now-a-days.
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More direct flights from Calcutta

*191. SHRI MUKUNDA MANDAL:
Wil the Minister of TOURISM AND CIVIL AVIATION be pleased to state:

(a) whether Government are aware that requests have been made to Air India to enhance itg lifting capacity from Calcutta but these yielded no result and this has been a stumbling block for development of air export from Cacutta;

(b) whether Government are aware that due to this, exporters are facing hardship; and

(¢) if so, steps to be taken by Government{ to ease the situation by “introducing more direct Aights from
*Calcutta?

THE MINISTER OF TOURISM
_AND CIVIL AVIATION (SHRI A. P.
*‘SHARMA): (a) Air-India provides sufficient capacity for export cargo ex~-Calcutta on direct flights and on
~“transhipment basis over Bombay.

(b) Does not arise.

(e) Does not arise.

SHRI MUKKANDA MANDAL: Sir, the Hon. Minister has given an
~evasive reply.

Sir, the Calcutta Airport is the pioneer airport of the whole of Eastern ‘region. It is really the gateway to “the whole of Easlern region. The dec.ining importance of the Calcutta air-
~port has seriously affecteq not only passenger traffic, including tourist “traffic, but also the lifting of cargo and has eroded the export prospeets of important commodities like leather, “tea, carpets,, garments =fc.
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So, in view of the evasive reply of the Hon Minister, may I ask him:

(a) whether he sometime on 28th December, 1981 met the air cargo shippers in Calcutta and assured them that he would take necessary measures to improve the Calcutta airport traffic by bringing in more airlines there?

(b) Whether he has got any reguest from the Chief Minister of West Bengal regarding the development of this airport and also regarding utiiisation of the available facilities of the Airport?

(c) Whether it is a fact that in 1971-72,2 Calcutta Airport was the basiest airport of India but in 1980-81 it has handled only the lowest of the country's total airport freight? If so, what ure the reasons for this?

SHRI A. P. SHARMA: Sir, I fully agree with the Hon. Memoer that Calcutta airport is a very important airport narticularly in the part of the country which he hag referred to.

SHRI SOMNATH CHATTERJEE:
Sir, the Hon. Minister also belongs to that part.

SHRI A. P. SHARMA: I agree that I also belong to that part of the ceuntry.

Sir, we have been trying our best from time to time as to how we can bring in larger. number of airlines to call at Calcutta Airport. Even in the negotiations which we conecluded recently with Canada, we offered them Calcutta. Whenever we hold negotiations for air {raffic right with aty country, we invariably offer Calcutta, but the problem is that they don't agree. Then what can we do?

SHRT SOMNATH CHATTERJEE:
Sir; will the Hon. Minister associate us in the negotiations? We will try to persuade them. We don't know how they put it. Sir, it was in the newspapers that the Tourist Office said: Why should they go to Calcutta?
It is a dirty city.

